Decision No. 7665



202

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

---000----

In the Matter of the Application of) SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY) for Authority to Sell and Convey to) CITY OF LOS ANGELES, a Municipal) Corporation, an Electric Distribu-) tion Line located on Pier A. Street.) City of Los Angeles.

Application No. 5730

BY THE COLMISSICN:

<u>OPINION</u>

Southern California Edison Company applies herein for authority to sell and convey to the Board of Public Service Commissioners of the City of Los Angeles, for and on behalf of said City of Los Angeles, an electric distribution line located on Pier A. Street in the City of Los Angeles, consisting of certain primary circuits, street lighting circuits, cross-arms, insulators and appurtenances, transformers, service circuits, street lighting fixtures, etc., installed on and supported by 51 poles belonging to the Harbor Department of the City of Los Angelos, and on 3 poles owned by applicant as tenant-in-common with The Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Company, all of which is more particularly described in the application herein.

Applicant reports that it is willing to sell said distribution lines and appurtenances, and said Board of Public Service Commissioners of the City of Los Angeles is desirous of buying said property, for the sum of \$4,035.

It appears that by reason of the fact that the City of Los Angeles is engaged in the operation of an electric system that the property to be transferred and the consumers now supplied therefrom by applicant can be more advantageously operated and supplied by the City of Los Angeles, and further, that the City of Los Angeles will assume all obligations now resting upon applicant to serve with electric energy the consumers now being served by applicant from the distribution line to be transferred.

ORDER

The Railroad Commission of the State of California being of the opinion that the granting of the authority herein sought will be in the public interest, and that a hearing is not necessary in this matter,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Southern California Edison Company be, and it is hereby, authorized to sell and convey to the Board of Public Service Commissioners of the City of Los Angeles, for and on behalf of the City of Los Angeles, for the sum of \$4,035.00, those certain electric distribution lines and appurtenances described in this application.

The authority herein granted is subject to the following conditions:

- 2 -

293

1. Southern California Edison Company shall file with the Railroad Commission a verified copy of the bill of sale or deed within 30 days after the transfer of the properties.

2. The authority herein granted will apply only to such sale and transfer as may be made on or before 90 days from the date of this order.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this

204

Commissioners.